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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Gebruiksdoel
Maskers voor Cpap-ventilatie (continuous positive 
airway pressure) in een ziekenhuisomgeving.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen
Bestemd voor behandeling van acute respiratoire 
insufficiëntie bij de volgende patiënten: hypoxemische 
patiënten (acuut cardiogeen longoedeem - in CPAP) 
en bij post-operatieve atalectase. Voor andere patholo-
gieën is behandeling alleen mogelijk met nauwkeurige 
bewaking door ervaren gebruikers.

Gebruiksbeperkingen
1.  Het hulpmiddel moet worden gebruikt door gekwali-

ficeerd en getraind medisch/verplegend personeel.
2.  Te gebruiken voor toediening van lucht en zuurstof.
3. Uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik bij volwassen 

patiënten met een gewicht bij benadering van > 30 
kg.

4.  Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt voor 
patiënten onder de 3 jaar

5. Indien het hulpmiddel correct gebruikt wordt, bedra-
agt de continue maximum gebruiksduur 7 dagen, 
waarna het hulpmiddel vervangen moet worden.

Contra-indicaties
•  Coma
•  patiënt die niet meewerkt
•  hartstilstand
•  hemodynamische instabiliteit
•  recente slokdarm- en maagoperaties
•  ernstige bloeding in de bovenste spijsverteringswe-

gen
•  verstopping van de bovenste luchtwegen
•  pneumothorax
•  onmogelijkheid om afscheidingen te verwijderen
•  trauma’s of brandwonden aan schedel/gezicht
•  braken
•  niet-meewerkende patiënten en patiënten die niet in 

staat zijn om het masker zelfstandig te verwijderen.

Complicaties/bijwerkingen
Irritaties en trauma’s aan gezicht. Ongemak tijdens lan-
gdurig gebruik. Stroming lekt uit de interface. Irritaties 
aan de ogen / conjunctivitis.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Verwijder het hulpmiddel uit de verpakking. Verbind de 
connector met het ventilatiecircuit. Controleer de veili-
gheid van de aansluiting alvorens te beginnen met de  
toediening van gassen voor behandeling. Het masker 
kan zijn uitgerust met een  PEEP-ventiel.
Met instelbare Peep: stel de gewenste druk in met 
behulp van de dop (rechtsom om de PEEP te verhogen, 
linksom om de PEEP te verlagen). Mogelijke instellingen 
van 0-20 cm H20 (mbar). Met vooringestelde peep: 
controleer altijd of de op het hulpmiddel aangegeven 
druk de gewenste druk is. Het masker is uitgerust met 
een atraumatisch kussen: controleer altijd of dit goed 
is opgeblazen, alvorens de gassen te laten stromen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
Hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik 
is niet toegestaan omdat dit kruisbesmetting bij 

patiënten kan veroorzaken. Bovendien kunnen de mate-
rialen waaruit het hulpmiddel bestaat beschadigd raken 
door reiniging/ontsmetting en aldus de voorziene pre-
staties niet garanderen, wat de veiligheid van de patiënt 
in gevaar brengt.

1.  In het geval dat er een duidelijke verandering is in 
de prestaties of als de prestaties onvoldoende zijn, 

wordt geadviseerd om het hulpmiddel te  vervan-
gen.

2.  Bewaak de vitale parameters van de patiënt tijdens 
de behandeling.

3.  Als er een verslechtering in de conditie van de 
patiënt wordt bemerkt of als er binnen de voorziene  
tijd geen verbetering optreedt, wordt geadviseerd 
om te beoordelen of een andere beademingstech-
niek moet worden toegepast.

4.  De doeltreffendheid van de behandeling wordt in 
aanzienlijke mate beïnvloed door de ingestelde 
Peep-waarde, en het medisch personeel wordt 
derhalve geadviseerd om aandachtig te beoordelen 
welk drukniveau het meest geschikt is voor de 
klinische toestand van de patiënt. Het gebruik van 
een te lage druk zou namelijk niet voldoende kun-
nen zijn voor de alveolaire rekrutering. Het gebruik 
van een te hoge druk zou alveolaire overdistensie 
kunnen veroorzaken.

5.  Wanneer er bevochtigde ventilatiegassen worden 
gebruikt, moet worden gecontroleerd of de even-
tuele condens de patiënt geen ongemak oplevert.

6.  De patiënt moet accessoires zoals een bril, oorbel-
len, haarspelden, kammen en alle andere metalen 
voorwerpen afdoen.

7.  Het medisch/verplegend personeel heeft de veran-
twoordelijkheid om het hulpmiddel te kiezen dat het 
meest geschikt is voor de patiënt, voor wat betreft 
de configuratie en de maat.

8.  Gebruiken op de onbeschadigde huid.
9.  Max. duur 7 dagen. Afhankelijk van het klinische 

beeld van de patiënt is het de verantwoordelijkheid 
van het medisch/verpleegkundig personeel om de 
noodzaak te bepalen om het hulpmiddel vaker te 
vervangen.

10.  Niet steriel. Niet steriliseren. 
11.  Niet voor een andere patiënt hergebruiken.
12.  Houdbaarheid: 5 jaar in onaangebroken verpakking 

en indien bewaard onder normale opslagomstandi-
gheden (-20°/+50°C).

13.  Onmiddellijk na het gebruik de materialen in ove-
reenstemming met de geldende wetgeving verwer-
ken.

14.  Uitsluitend gebruiken met hulpmiddelen met aan-
sluitingen conform de ISO 5356-1-normen.

15.  De niet-invasieve ventilatie moet onderbroken wor-
den als volgende gevallen zich voordoen:

 • verslechtering van de bewustzijnstoestand en 
ademnood

 • verlies van bescherming van de luchtwegen
 • de PaCO2 blijft ongewijzigd (in 2 opeenvolgende 

EGA’s, uitgevoerd met max. 1 uur tussentijd)
 • persistentie van ernstige hypoxie
 • ernstige en oncontroleerbare haemodynamische 

instabiliteit
 • problemen met patiënt/ventilator-synchronisatie
 • oncontroleerbare secreties
 • intolerantie van de interface.

Ernstige voorvallen die zich in verband met het hul-
pmiddel voordeden, moeten gemeld worden aan de 
fabrikant en aan de bevoegde overheid van de lidstaat 
waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

nl BRUKSANVISNING
Avsedd användning
Masker för CPAP-ventilation (kontinuerligt positivt 
luftvägstryck) på sjukhus.

Användning
Används för behandling av akut respiratorisk insuffi-
ciens hos patienter med hypoxemi (akut kardiogent 
lungödem - i CPAP) och av postoperativ atelektas. För 
andra patologier kan behandling endast göras under 
noggrann övervakning av erfaren personal.

Användningsbegränsning
1.  Enheten ska användas av kvalificerad medicinsk 

personal som fått särskild utbildning.
2.  Ska användas för tillförsel av luft och syrgas.
3.  Ska användas på vuxna patienter med en ungefärlig 

vikt på > 30 kg.
4.  Använd inte enheten på patienter som är under 3 år.
5.  Om enheten används på korrekt sätt är maximal 

kontinuerlig användningstid 7 dagar, varefter den 
måste bytas ut.

Kontraindikationer
•  Koma
•  patient som inte samarbetar
•  hjärtstopp
•  hemodynamisk instabilitet
•  nyligen utförda esofagusingrepp och gastrokirurgi-

ska ingrepp
•  allvarlig blödning i övre matsmältningskanalen
•  obstruktion av de övre luftvägarna
•  pneumotorax
•  tillstånd när det är omöjligt att avlägsna sekretioner
•  kraniofaciala trauman eller brännskador
•  kräkningar
• patient som inte samarbetar och som inte kan avläg-

sna masken själv.

Komplikationer/biverkningar
Irritationer och ansiktstrauman. Obehag under långvar-
igt bruk. Flöde läcker från gränssnittet. Ögonirritation 
/ konjunktivit.

Bruksanvisning
Ta ut enheten ur förpackningen. Koppla anslutningsdo-
net till ventilationskretsen. Kontrollera att anslutningen 
är säker innan gaserna administreras för terapin. 
Masken kan vara försedd med PEEP-ventil. Med regler-
bar Peep: ställ in önskat tryck med hjälp av proppen 
(medsols för att öka PEEP, motsols för att minska värd-
et). Möjliga inställningar från 0 - 20 cm H2O (mbar).
Med förinställd Peep: kontrollera alltid att det tryck 
som anges på enheten är det önskade. Masken är 
försedd med atraumatisk kudde: kontrollera alltid att 
den är tillräckligt uppblåst innan du fortsätter med att 
dispensera gaserna.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
Engångsprodukt. Återanvändning är inte tillåtet då det 
annars kan orsaka korskontaminering hos patienterna. 
Därutöver, kan materialet produkten är gjord av skadas 

vid rengöring/desinficering och därför inte längre 
garantera erforderlig prestanda, vilket följaktligen 

utgör en säkerhetsrisk för patienterna.

1.  Enheten bör bytas ut om den uppenbarligen inte 

längre fungerar som förut eller på felaktigt sätt. 
2.  Övervaka patientens vitala parametrar under tera-

pin.
3.  Om man noterar en försämring av patientens 

tillstånd eller om det inte blir någon förbättring 
inom avsedd tid rekommenderar vi att överväga 
att använda sig av en alternativ ventilationsteknik.

4.  Terapins verkan är i hög grad beroende av det 
Peep-värde som är inställt och vi rekommenderar 
därför sjukvårdspersonalen att noga beräkna den 
trycknivå som är lämpligast för patientens kliniska 
tillstånd. Om för lågt tryck används kan detta vara 
otillräckligt för alveolär rekrytering. Om för högt 
tryck används kan detta ge upphov till alveola-
rektasi. 

5.  När enheten används med fuktiga ventilationsga-
ser, kontrollera att eventuell kondens inte orsakar 
obehag för patienten.

6.  Patienten måste ta av sig glasögon, örhängen, 
hårklämmor, kammar och alla eventuella föremål 
av metall.

7.  Läkare eller sjukvårdspersonal är ansvariga för att 
den enhet väljs som är mest lämplig för patienten 
vad beträffar utformning och storlek.

8.  Används på intakt hud.
9.  Max användningstid 7 dagar Beroende på patien-

tens kliniska tillstånd är det emellertid läkarnas och 
sjukvårdspersonalens ansvar att bestämma om 
enheten behöver bytas ut oftare.

10.  Icke steril. Sterilisera inte. 
11.  Återanvänd inte på annan patient.
12.  Hållbarhet: 5 år i obruten förpackning och vid förv-

aring under normala magasineringsförhållanden 
(-20°/ +50 °C).

13.  Kassera materialet omedelbart efter användningen 
enligt gällande lagstiftning.

14.  Används endast med enheter som har anslutningar 
som överensstämmer med ISO 5356-1-standard.

15. Icke-invasiv ventilationen måste avbrytas vid:
 • försämrat medvetande och andningsbesvär
 • bristande luftvägsskydd
 • pCO2 förblir oförändrat (efter två på varandra 

följande blodgasprover som utförts inom loppet 
av högst en timme)

 • bestående allvarlig hypoxemi
 • allvarlig och okontrollerbar hemodynamisk 

instabilitet
 • problem med synkroni patient/ventilator
 • okontrollerade sekretioner
 • gränssnittsintolerans

Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar 
med produkten till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i medlemsstaten där användaren och/
eller patienten befinner sig.
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el NAVODILO ZA UPORABO
Namen uporabe
Maske za predihavanje s CPAP (stalnim pozitivnim 
tlakom) za bolnišnično rabo.

Namen uporabe
Uporablja se za zdravljenje akutnih motenj dihanja pri 
bolnikih: hipoksemičnih bolnikih (z akutnim pljučnim 
edemom, ki je posledica odpovedi srca – pri CPAP) in 
bolnikih s postoperativno atalektazo.
Pri drugih bolezenskih stanjih je zdravljenje mogoče 
samo na podlagi natančnega spremljanja, ki ga 
opravijo strokovnjaki.

Uporaba
1. Pripomoček sme uporabljati samo zdravniško/bol-

nišnično osebje, ki je za to ustrezno usposobljeno 
in seznanjeno z njegovo uporabo.

2. Uporablja se pri dovajanju zraka in kisika.
3. Uporabite pri odraslih bolnikih s povprečno telesno 

maso > 30 kg.
4. Pripomočka ne smete uporabljati na bolnikih, 

mlajših od 3 let.
5. Pri pravilni uporabi je življenjska doba pripomočka 

ob stalni uporabi največ 7 dni, po tem pa ga je 
treba zamenjati.

Kontraindikacije
• če je bolnik v komi
• če bolnik zavrne pomoč
• pri srčnem infarktu
• pri hemodinamični nestabilnosti
• v primeru nedavnih posegov na požiralniku in 

kirurškem zdravljenju želodca
• pri hudih krvavitvah zgornjega dela prebavnega 

aparata
• pri obstrukciji zgornjih dihalnih poti
• pri nabiranju zraka v poprsnični votlini (pnevmotoraks)
• pri zaprtju
• pri poškodbah ali opeklinah glave/obraza
• pri bruhanju
• če bolnik ne sodeluje pri zdravljenju ali ni sposoben 

sam odstraniti maske

Zapleti/stranski učinki
Vnetja in poškodbe obraza. Neudobno počutje pri 
dolgotrajni uporabi. Tok pušča iz vmesnika. Vnetje 
oči/konjunktivitis.

Navodila za uporabo
Vzemite pripomoček iz ovojnine. Priključek priključite 
na nastavek za predihavanje. Preverite, ali je 
priključek varno nameščen, preden  nadaljujete z 
dovajanjem plina. Maska je lahko opremljena z 
ventilom  ‘’peep’’.
Nastavljivi ventil ‘’peep’’: nastavite želeni tlak, tako 
da zavrtite pokrovček (v smeri urinega kazalca, če 
želite povečati tlak, v nasprotni smeri pa, če ga želite 
zmanjšati). Možne nastavitve od 0 do 20 cm H2O 
(mbar). Predhodno nastavljen ventil ‘’peep’’: vselej 
preverite, da je tlak na pripomočku nastavljen na 
želeno vrednost.  
Maska je opremljena z blazinico proti poškodbam: 
vedno preverite, da je blazina ustrezno napihnjena, 
preden začnete z dovajanjem plinov.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
Naprava za enkratno uporabo Ponovna uporaba 
ni dovoljena, saj lahko pri bolnikih povzroči 

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
μάσκες για αερισμό Cpap (continuous positive airway pres-
sure) σε νοσοκομειακό περιβάλλον.

Υποδείξεις χρήσης:
Ενδείκνυται για την αντιμετώπιση της οξείας αναπνευστικής 
ανεπάρκειας ασθενών:
υποξυγοναιμικών (Οξύ καρδιογενές Πνευμονικό Οίδημα 
- σε CPAP) και της μετεγχειρητικής ατελεκτασίας. Για 
άλλες παθολογίες είναι δυνατή η αγωγή μόνο εν όψει μιας 
επιμελούς συστηματικής παρακολούθησης από έμπειρο 
προσωπικό.

Περιορισμοί χρησιμοποίησης
1. Η συσκευή θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από ειδικευμένο 

και εκπαιδευμένο ιατρικό/νοσοκομειακό προσωπικό.
2. Προς χρήση για τη χορήγηση αέρα και οξυγόνου
3. Προς χρήση σε ενήλικες ασθενείς ενδεικτικού βάρους > 

30 Kg.
4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη διάταξη σε ασθενείς ηλικίας 

μικρότερης των 3 ετών.
5. Αν χρησιμοποιηθεί σωστά, η μέγιστη διάρκεια συνεχούς 

χρήσης είναι 7 ημέρες, στο τέλος των οποίων απαιτείται η 
αντικατάσταση της συσκευής.

Αντενδείξεις
• Κώμα
• ασθενής μη συνεργάσιμος
• καρδιακή ανακοπή
• αιμοδυναμική αστάθεια
• πρόσφατες οισοφαγικές και γαστρο-χειρουργικές 

επεμβάσεις
• σοβαρή αιμορραγία του ανώτερου πεπτικού
• έμφραξη των ανώτερων αναπνευστικών οδών
• πνευμονοθώρακας
• αδυναμία απομάκρυνσης των εκκρίσεων
• τραύματα ή εγκαύματα κρανίου/προσώπου
• εμετός
• ασθενής μη συνεργάσιμος και που δεν είναι σε θέση να 

αφαιρέσει τη μάσκα αυτόνομα

Επιπλοκές/παρενέργειες
Ερεθισμοί και προσωπικά τραύματα. Δυσφορία κατά την 
διάρκεια παρατεταμένης χρήσης. Διαρροή ροής από τη 
διεπαφή. Ερεθισμός στα μάτια / επιπεφυκίτιδα.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Βγάλτε τη συσκευή από τη συσκευασία. Συνδέστε το 
σύνδεσμο στο κύκλωμα αερισμού. Βεβαιωθείτε για την 
ασφάλεια της σύνδεσης πριν προχωρήσετε στη  χορήγηση 
των αερίων για τη θεραπεία. Η μάσκα μπορεί να διαθέτει 
βαλβίδα PEEP. Με Peep ρυθμιζόμενο: θέστε την επιθυμητή 
πίεση ενεργώντας στο πώμα (δεξιόστροφα για την αύξηση του 
PEEP, αριστερόστροφα για τη μείωση). Δυνατές ρυθμίσεις 
από 0 - 20 cm H2O (mbar). Με Peep βαθμονομημένο εκ των 
προτέρων: να ελέγχετε πάντα αν η πίεση που εμφανίζεται στη 
συσκευή είναι η επιθυμητή.
Η μάσκα διαθέτει ατραυματικό μαξιλαράκι: να ελέγχετε πάντα 
το φούσκωμα πριν προχωρήσετε στην παροχή των αερίων.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
Συσκευή μίας χρήσης. Δεν πρέπει να 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται, διότι μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση μεταξύ ασθενών. Επιπλέον, τα 
υλικά που απαρτίζουν τη συσκευή μπορεί να υποστούν ζημιά 
μετά τον καθαρισμό/την αποστείρωση, με αποτέλεσμα να μην 
είναι εγγυημένες οι απαιτούμενες επιδόσεις της συσκευής 
και να υπάρχει επακόλουθος κίνδυνος για τους ασθενείς.

navzkrižno kontaminacijo. Poleg tega se lahko mate-
riali, iz katerih je narejena, po čiščenju/dezinfekciji 
poškodujejo in ne zagotavljajo pričakovane učinkov-
itosti, kar ogroža varnost bolnika.

1. Če je delovanje pripomočka opazno spremenje-
no ali pripomoček ne deluje pravilno, uporabite 
novega.

2. Spremljajte klinične vrednosti bolnika med zdra-
vljenjem.

3. Če opazite poslabšanje stanja pri bolniku ali če 
ne pride do njegovega izboljšanja v predvidenem 
času, razmislite o uporabi druge tehnike prediha-
vanja.

4. Učinkovitost predihavanja s pozitivnim tlakom 
je deloma odvisna od vrednosti, na katero je 
nastavljen ventil ‘’peep’’, zato mora zdravstveno 
osebje previdno določiti raven tlaka, ki je najpri-
mernejša kliničnemu stanju bolnika. Prenizek 
tlak morda ne bo zadostoval za alveolarno pre-
dihanost. Previsok tlak pa utegne preveč razširiti 
alveolarni del.

5. Kadar uporabljate pripomoček z vlažnimi plini za 
predihavanje, preverite, da morebitno nabiranje 
vode v pripomočku ne povzroči neugodja pri 
bolniku.

6. Bolnik mora pred postopkom sneti očala, uhane, 
sponke za lase in druge kovinske predmete.

7. Zdravniško/bolnišnično osebje je odgovorno za 
izbiro tipa in velikosti pripomočka, ki ustreza 
bolniku.

8. Uporabite samo na nepoškodovani koži.
9. Uporabno največ 7 dni. Zdravstveno in bolniško 

osebje se na podlagi klinične slike bolnika lahko 
odloči pogosteje zamenjati pripomoček.

10. Nesterilno. Ne sterilizirajte. 
11. Ne uporabite ponovno na drugem bolniku.
12. Rok trajanja: Pet let od datuma pakiranja in pri 

normalnih pogojih shranjevanja (-20°/ +50°C).
13. Odrabljen pripomoček takoj odstranite v skladu z 

veljavnim zakonom.
14. Uporabljajte samo s pripomočki, ki imajo 

priključke, skladne s standardom ISO 5356-1.
15.  Neinvazivno predihavanje je treba prekiniti v 

primeru:
 • poslabšanja stanja zavesti in dihalne stiske
 • izgube zaščite dihalnih poti
 • ko PaCO2 ostane nespremenjen (v dveh 

zaporednih analizah plinov v arterijski krvi, 
opravljenih v razmaku najv. 1 ure)

 • vztrajanja hude hipoksemije
 • hude in nenadzorovane hemodinamične 

nestabilnosti
 • težav s sinhronizacijo bolnika/ventilatorja
 • nenadzorovanega izločanja
 • intolerance vmesnika.

O kakršnikoli hujši nesreči, ki bi se pripetila 
v povezavi s pripomočkom, obvestite pristojni 
organ države članice, v kateri biva uporabnik in/
ali bolnik.

1. Σε περίπτωση εμφανούς μεταβολής των επιδόσεων ή 
σε περίπτωση δυσανάλογων επιδόσεων της συσκευής, 
συστήνεται η αντικατάστασή της.

2. Να παρακολουθείτε συστηματικά τις ζωτικές 
παραμέτρους του ασθενούς κατά τη θεραπεία.

3. Σε περίπτωση όπου γίνει αντιληπτή μια επιδείνωση της 
κατάστασης του ασθενούς ή δεν υφίστανται βελτιώσεις 
στους προβλεπόμενους χρόνους προτείνεται η εκτίμηση 
μιας εναλλακτικής τεχνικής αερισμού.  

4. Η αποτελεσματικότητα της θεραπείας επηρεάζεται 
αισθητά από την καθορισμένη τιμή του Peep και για αυτό 
το λόγο προτείνεται στο Ιατρικό προσωπικό να εκτιμήσει 
προσεχτικά το επιτρεπόμενο επίπεδο πίεσης σε σχέση 
με την κλινική κατάσταση του ασθενούς.  Η χρήση πολύ 
χαμηλής πίεσης θα μπορούσε να είναι ανεπαρκής για 
την κυψελιδική πλήρωση.

 Η χρήση πολύ υψηλής πίεσης θα μπορούσε να είναι 
πηγή κυψελιδικής υπερδιάτασης. 

5. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται με έφυγρα αέρια αερισμού 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ενδεχόμενο συμπύκνωμα δεν 
προκαλεί δυσφορία στον ασθενή.

6. Ο ασθενής δεν θα πρέπει να φορά αξεσουάρ όπως 
γυαλιά, σκουλαρίκια, κοκκαλάκια μαλλιών, χτένες ή 
οποιοδήποτε άλλο μεταλλικό αντικείμενο.

7. Είναι ευθύνη του ιατρο/νοσηλευτικού προσωπικού η 
επιλογή του καταλληλότερου συστήματος για τον ασθενή 
σε ότι αφορά την διαμόρφωση και το μέγεθος. 

8. Χρησιμοποιήστε την σε δέρμα που δεν φέρει 
τραυματισμούς.

9. Μέγιστη διάρκεια 7 ημέρες. Ανάλογα με την κλινική 
εικόνα του ασθενούς, αποτελεί ευθύνη του ιατρικού/
νοσηλευτικού προσωπικού ο προσδιορισμός της 
ανάγκης για συχνότερη αντικατάσταση της συσκευής.

10. Μη αποστειρωμένη. Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου. 
11. Μην την επαναχρησιμοποιείτε σε άλλον ασθενή.
12. Λήξη: 5 έτη με τη συσκευασία ακέραια και αν διατηρείται 

σε κανονικές συνθήκες αποθήκευσης (-20°/ +50°C).
13. Να απορρίπτετε τα υλικά αμέσως μετά τη χρήση, 

σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.
14. Να τη χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο με διατάξεις που διαθέτουν 

συνδέσεις με προδιαγραφές ISO 5356-1.
15. Ο μη επεμβατικός αερισμός πρέπει να διακόπτεται στις 

ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις:
 • έκπτωση του επιπέδου συνείδησης και επιδείνωση 

αναπνευστικής δυσχέρειας
 • απώλεια προστασίας των αεραγωγών
 • PaCO2 αμετάβλητη (σε 2 διαδοχικές αναλύσεις 

αερίων αίματος εντός 1 ώρας το μέγιστο)
 • εμμένουσα βαριά υποξία
 • βαριά και μη ελεγχόμενη αιμοδυναμική αστάθεια
 • προβλήματα συγχρονισμού ασθενή/αναπνευστήρα
 • ανεξέλεγκτες βρογχικές εκκρίσεις
 • δυσανεξία στη μάσκα.

Αναφορά κάθε σοβαρού περιστατικού που σχετίζεται με το 
τεχνολογικό προϊόν, στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο 
χρήστης και/ή ο ασθενής.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Destinazione d’uso
Maschere per ventilazione Cpap (continuous positive 
airway pressure) in ambito ospedaliero.

Indicazioni d’uso
Indicato per il trattamento della insufficienza respira-
toria acuta di pazienti: ipossiemici (Edema Polmonare 
cardiogenico Acuto - in CPAP) e della atalectasia 
post-operatoria. Per altre patologie è possibile il trat-
tamento solo a fronte di un accurato monitoraggio da 
parte di operatori esperti.

Limiti d’impiego
1. Il dispositivo deve essere usato da personale medi-

co/infermieristico qualificato ed addestrato.
2. Da utilizzare per la somministrazione di aria e 

ossigeno.
3. Da usare su pazienti adulti di peso indicativo > 30 Kg.
4. Non utilizzare il dispositivo su pazienti di età inferiore 

ai 3 anni.
5. Se usato correttamente la durata massima d’uso 

continuativo e di 7 gg., al termine dei quali è neces-
saria la sostituzione del dispositivo.

Controindicazioni
• Coma
•  paziente non collaborante
•  arresto cardiaco
•  instabilità emodinamica
•  recenti interventi esofagei e gastro-chirurgici
•  grave sanguinamento dell’alto tratto digerente
•  ostruzione delle alte vie aeree
•  pneumotorace
•  impossibilità di rimuovere le secrezioni
•  traumi o ustioni cranio/facciali
•  vomito
•  paziente non collaborante e non in grado di rimuove-

re la maschera autonomamente.

Complicazioni/effetti collaterali
Irritazioni e traumi facciali. Disagio durante uso prolun-
gato. Perdite di flusso dall’interfaccia. Irritazione agli 
occhi / congiuntivite.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Rimuovere dalla confezione il dispositivo. Collegare il 
connettore al circuito di ventilazione.
Verificare la sicurezza della connessione prima di pro-
cedere alla somministrazione dei gas per la terapia. La 
maschera può essere dotata di valvola PEEP. Con Peep 
regolabile: impostare la pressione desiderata agendo 
sul tappo (senso orario per aumentare la PEEP, senso 
antiorario per diminuirla). Regolazioni possibili da 0 - 
20 cm H2O (mbar).
Con Peep pretarata: controllare sempre che la pressio-
ne indicata sul dispositivo sia quella desiderata.
La maschera è dotata di cuscino atraumatico: con-
trollarne sempre il gonfiaggio prima di procedere alla 
erogazione dei gas.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
Dispositivo monouso. Il riutilizzo non è consentito 
in quanto potrebbe provocare contaminazione 
crociata nei pazienti. Inoltre, i materiali che lo 

costituiscono potrebbero danneggiarsi a seguito di 
pulizia/disinfezione e quindi non garantire le perfor-
mance previste, mettendo a rischio anche la sicurezza 
del paziente.

1.  In caso di cambiamento evidente delle prestazioni 
o in caso di prestazioni inadeguate, da parte del 
dispositivo, si raccomanda la sostituzione dello 
stesso.

2.  Monitorare i parametri vitali del paziente durante la 
terapia.

3.  Nel caso si noti un peggioramento delle condizioni 
del paziente o non vi siano miglioramenti nei 
tempi previsti si raccomanda la valutazione di una 
tecnica ventilatoria alternativa.

4.  L’efficacia delle terapia è sensibilmente influenzata 
dal valore di Peep impostata pertanto si raccoman-
da al personale medico di valutare attentamente il 
livello di pressione più consono allo stato clinico 
del paziente. L’uso di pressione troppo bassa 
potrebbe non essere sufficiente per il reclutamento 
alveolare. Uso di pressione troppo alta potrebbe 
essere fonte di sovradistensione alveolare.

5.  Quando usato con gas di ventilazione umidificati 
verificare che l’eventuale condensa non arrechi 
disagio al paziente.

6.  Il paziente deve essere spogliato di accessori 
quali occhiali, orecchini, fermacapelli, pettini e di 
qualsiasi altro oggetto metallico.

7.  E’ responsabilità del personale medico/infermieri-
stico la scelta del dispositivo ritenuto più idoneo 
per il paziente in termini di configurazione e taglia.

8.  Usare su pelle integra.
9.  Durata max 7 gg. A seconda del quadro clinico del 

paziente è comunque responsabilità del personale 
medico/infermieristico definire la necessità di una 
sostituzione più frequente del dispositivo.

10.  Non sterile. Non sterilizzare. 
11.  Non riutilizzare su altro paziente.
12.  Scadenza: 5 anni a confezionamento integro e se 

conservato in condizioni normali di stoccaggio 
(-20°/ +50°C).

13.  Smaltire i materiali immediatamente dopo l’uso in 
conformità alla legislazione vigente.

14.  Usare soltanto con dispositivi aventi connessioni a 
norma ISO 5356-1.

15. La ventilazione non invasiva deve essere interrotta 
se siamo in presenza di:

 • peggioramento dello stato di coscienza e del di 
stress respiratorio

 • perdita di protezione delle vie aeree
 • la PaCO2 resta invariata (in 2 EGA successive 

eseguite a distanza max di 1 ora)
 • persistenza di ipossiemia severa
 • grave e incontrollabile instabilità emodinamica
 • problemi di sincronizzazione paziente/ventilato-

re
 • secrezioni incontrollabili
 • intolleranza dell’interfaccia.

Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in 
relazione al dispositivo al fabbricante e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui l’utilizzatore 
e/o il paziente è stabilito.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Intended use
Masks for CPAP (continuous positive airway pressure) 
ventilation in a hospital environment.

Indications for use
Indicated for the treatment of acute respiratory insuf-
ficiency of: hypoxemic patients (acute cardiogenic 
pulmonary oedema - in CPAP) and post-operative 
atelectasis. For other pathologies the treatment may 
only be performed under careful monitoring by expert 
operators.

Restrictions of use
1.  The device must be used by qualified and trained 

medical/nursing staff.
2.  To be used for administration of air and oxygen.
3.  To be used on adult patients weighing > 30 kg.
4.  Do not use the device on patients under the age of 

3.
5.  If used properly, the device can be used continuou-

sly for a maximum of 7 days after which it must be 
replaced.

Contraindications
•  Coma
•  uncooperative patient
•  cardiac arrest
•  hemodynamic instability
•  recent oesophageal and gastro-surgical operations
•  heavy bleeding of the upper digestive tract
•  obstruction of the upper airways
•  pneumothorax
•  impossibility to remove secretions
•  Cranial/facial traumas or burns
•  Vomiting
•  Not collaborating patients and unable to remove the 

mask themselves.

Complications/side effects
Facial irritations and traumas. Discomfort during pro-
longed use. Flow leaks from interface. Eye irritation 
/ conjunctivitis.

Instructions for use
Remove the device from the package. Attach the 
connector to the ventilation circuit. Check that the 
connection is secure before proceeding with  admi-
nistration of the therapy gases. The mask may be 
equipped with a PEEP valve. With adjustable PEEP: set 
the desired pressure by acting on the cap (clockwise 
to increase the PEEP, anticlockwise to decrease it). 
Possible adjustments from 0 - 20 cm H2O (mbar).
With pre-calibrated PEEP: Always check that the pres-
sure indicated on the device is as desired.  
The mask is fitted with an atraumatic cushion: always 
check inflation before proceeding with gas delivery.

Warnings and precautions
Single use device. Reuse is not allowed since it could 

cause cross contamination in patients. Moreover, 
materials which make part of the device could be 

damaged after cleaning/disinfection and therefore they 
could not guarantee required performances, therefore 
creating a safety risk for patients.

1.  In the event of an evident change in performance 

or inadequate performance of the device, it is 
recommended to replace it.

2.  Monitor the patient’s clinical parameters during 
the treatment.

3.  If the patient’s conditions deteriorate or there is 
no improvement within the scheduled times, it is 
recommended to evaluate an alternative ventilation 
technique.

4.  The efficacy of the therapy is considerably affected 
by the PEEP values set. Therefore, the medical 
staff are advised to carefully evaluate the pres-
sure level most suited to the clinical condition 
of the patient. Using too low pressure may not 
be sufficient for alveolar recruitment. Using too 
high pressure may be a source of alveolar over 
distension.

5.  When used with humidified ventilation gas, 
check that any condensate that forms does not 
discomfort the patient.

6.  The patient must REMOVE all accessories such as 
glasses, earrings, hair clips, combs and any other 
metal objects.

7.  The medical/nursing staff is responsible for cho-
osing the device most suitable for the patient in 
terms of configuration and size.

8.  Use only on unbroken skin.
9.  The device can be used for maximum 7 days. 

Depending on the clinical picture of the patient the 
medical/nursing staffs are responsible for defining 
the need for more frequent replacement of the 
device.

10.  Non-sterile. Do not sterilize. 
11.  Do not use on another patient.
12.  Expiry: 5 years provided that the packaging is 

undamaged and if stored in normal storage condi-
tions (-20°C/+50°C).

13.  Dispose of the materials immediately after use 
conforming to the current laws and regulations.

14.  Use only with devices that have connections in 
compliance with the ISO 5356-1 standards.

15. Non invasive ventilation shall be interrupted if 
there is one of the following conditions:

 • worsening state of consciousness and respira-
tory distress

 • loss of airway protection
 • unchanged PaCO2 (during two subsequent EGA 

performed after max 1 hour)
 • persistence of severe hypoxemia
 • severe and uncontrollable hemodynamic insta-

bility
 • patient / ventilator synchronization problems
 • uncontrollable secretions
 • interface intolerance

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority of the Member State in 
which the user and/or patient is established.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Domaine d’utilisation
Masques pour ventilation CPAP (ventilation à pression 
positive continue) en milieu hospitalier.

Mode d’emploi
Indiqué pour le traitement de l’insuffisance respiratoire 
aiguë chez les patients: hypoxémiques (œdème aigu du 
poumon cardiogénique - en CPAP) et de l’atélectasie 
postopératoire. En ce qui concerne les autres atteintes 
pathologiques, leur traitement n’est possible que si une 
surveillance minutieuse est assurée par des opérateurs 
chevronnés.

Limites d’emploi
1. Le dispositif doit être utilisé par un personnel 

médical/soignant qualifié et formé.
2.  Utiliser pour l’administration d’air et d’oxygène.
3.  Utiliser sur des patients adultes affichant un poids 

indicatif supérieur à 30 Kg.
4. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif sur des patients de 

moins de 3 ans.
5.  Employée correctement, la durée maximum d’u-

tilisation ininterrompue est de 7 jours, au terme 
desquels il convient de remplacer le dispositif.

Contrindications
•  Coma
•  patient incapable de collaborer
•  arrêt cardiaque
•  instabilité hémodynamique
• interventions chirurgicales œsophagiennes et gastri-

ques récentes
•  saignement abondant au niveau de l’appareil digestif 

supérieur
•  obstruction des voies aériennes supérieures
•  pneumothorax
•  impossibilité d’éliminer les sécrétions 
•  traumatismes ou brûlures crâniennes/faciales  
•  vomissements
• patient non coopératif ou incapable d’enlever le 

masque seul.

Complications/effets collatéraux
Irritations et traumatismes faciaux. Inconfort après un 
usage prolongé. Le débit fuit de l’interface. Irritation 
oculaire ou conjonctivite.

Mode d’emploi
Sortir le dispositif de son emballage. Brancher le 
raccord au circuit de ventilation. Vérifier la sécurité 
du raccord avant toute  administration des gaz pour 
le traitement. Le masque peut être équipé d’une valve 
de PEEP. Avec Peep réglable: configurer la pression 
voulue en tournant le capuchon (sens horaire pour 
augmenter la PEEP, sens antihoraire pour la diminuer). 
Réglables possibles: de 0 à 20 cm H2O (mbar). Avec 
Peep pré-calibrée: toujours veiller à ce que la pression 
indiquée sur le dispositif soit bien la pression voulue. 
Le masque est équipé d’un coussin contre les trauma-
tismes: il faut toujours contrôler qu’il est gonflé avant 
de distribuer les gaz.

Mises en garde et précautions
Dispositif jetable. La réutilisation n’est pas auto-
risée, car elle peut provoquer une contamination 
croisée chez les patients. En outre, les matériaux 

qui le composent pourraient être endommagés à la 
suite d’un nettoyage / désinfection et ne garantissent 
donc pas les performances attendues, ce qui met 

également la sécurité des patients en danger.

1.  En présence d’un changement évident dans les 
prestations ou en cas de prestations inadéquates 
du dispositif, il est conseillé de le remplacer.

2.  Surveiller les paramètres cliniques du patient au 
cours du traitement.

3.  Si l’on enregistre une détérioration des conditions 
du patient ou qu’aucune amélioration sensible 
ne se manifeste dans les délais prévus, il serait 
judicieux d’envisager une technique alternative de 
ventilation.

4.  L’efficacité du traitement est nettement influencée 
par la valeur configurée pour la valve de Peep; 
l’équipe médicale est donc invitée à évaluer atten-
tivement le niveau de pression qui répond le mieux 
aux conditions cliniques du patient. Le recours à 
une pression trop faible pourrait s’avérer insuffi-
sant pour le recrutement alvéolaire. Le recours à 
une pression trop élevée pourrait provoquer une 
surdistension alvéolaire.

5.  Lorsqu’il est utilisé avec des gaz de ventilation 
humidifiés, vérifier que le condensat éventuel ne 
gêne pas le patient.

6.  Le patient ne doit pas porter de lunettes, de 
boucles d’oreilles, de barrettes, de peignes ni de 
quelconques objets métalliques.

7.  C’est le personnel médical / soignant qui doit choi-
sir le dispositif le plus approprié pour le patient, 
quant à la configuration et à la taille.

8.  Utiliser sur une peau exempte de lésions.
9.  Durée max. 7 jours Selon l’état clinique du patient, 

il appartient au personnel médical / soignant 
de décider de la fréquence de remplacement du 
dispositif.

10.  Non stérile. Ne pas stériliser. 
11.  Ne pas utiliser sur un autre patient.
12.  Date de péremption: 5 ans avec un emballage en 

parfait état et si conservé dans des conditions 
normales de stockage (-20°C/+50°C).

13.  Eliminer les matériaux tout de suite après l’emploi, 
conformément à la législation en vigueur.

14. Utiliser uniquement avec des dispositifs dont les 
raccordements sont aux normes ISO 5356-1.

15. La ventilation non invasive doit être interrompue si 
nous sommes en présence de:

 • aggravation de l’état de conscience et de la 
détresse respiratoire

 • perte de protection des voies respiratoires
 • le PaCO2 reste inchangé (en 2 EGA successifs 

effectués à une distance maximale de 1 heure)
 • persistance d’une hypoxémie sévère
 • instabilité hémodynamique sévère et incon-

trôlable
 • problèmes de synchronisation patient / ventila-

teur
 • sécrétions incontrôlables
 • intolérance à l’interface

Signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif au fabri-
cant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre où 
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Bestimmungszweck
Masken für CPAP-Beatmung (continuous positive airway 
pressure) in Krankenhausumgebung.

Indikationen für die Anwendung
Angezeigt für die Behandlung akuter Ateminsuffizienz 
bei Patienten mit: Hypoxie (akutes, kardiogen bedingtes 
Lungenödem - bei CPAP) und postoperativen Atelektasen. 
Bei anderen Erkrankungen darf die Behandlung nur vereint 
mit einer engmaschigen Überwachung durch erfahrenes 
Fachpersonal erfolgen. 

Anwendungsbeschränkungen
1. Die Vorrichtung ist von qualifiziertem und geschultem 

ärztlichen bzw. Krankenpflegepersonal zu verwenden.
2.  Zur Verabreichung von Luft und Sauerstoff.
3.  Zur Verwendung an Erwachsenen mit Gewicht > 30 

kg.
4.  Nicht bei Kleinkindern unter 3 Jahren verwenden
5.  Bei richtiger Verwendung beträgt die maximale dur-

chgehende Verwendungsdauer 7 Tage. Danach ist die 
Vorrichtung auszutauschen.

Gegenanzeigen
•  Koma
•  nicht kooperativer Patient
•  Herzstillstand
•  hämodynamische Instabilität
•  kürzlich erfolgte Eingriffe an der Speiseröhre oder 

Magenoperationen
•  schwere Blutungen des oberen Verdauungstrakts
•  Obstruktionen der oberen Luftwege
•  Pneumothorax
•  wenn es nicht möglich ist, Sekretionen zu entfernen
•  Traumata oder Verbrennungen an Schädel/Gesicht
•  Erbrechen
•  wenn der Patient nicht kooperativ und nicht in der Lage 

ist, die Maske eigenhändig abzunehmen.

Komplikationen/Nebenwirkungen
Reizungen und Traumen des Gesichts. Beschwerden 
während einer längeren Benutzung. Durchflussverluste von 
der Schnittstelle. Augenreizung / Bindehautentzündung.

Gebrauchsanleitung
Die Vorrichtung aus der Packung entnehmen. Den 
Verbinder am Beatmungsschlauchsystem anschließen. 
Die Sicherheit der Verbindung überprüfen bevor die  
Therapiegase  verabreicht werden. Die Maske ist mit 
einem PEEP-Ventil ausgestattet: Bei regulierbarem PEEP-
Ventil: den gewünschten Druck am Deckel einstellen 
(im Uhrzeigersinn zum Erhöhen des PEEP, gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn zum Senken). Einstellungen zwischen 0 
und 20 cm H2O (mbar) möglich. Bei voreingestelltem 
PEEP: Immer sicherstellen, dass der auf dem Gerät ange-
zeigte Druck den gewünschten Wert aufweist. Die Maske 
verfügt über ein atraumatisches Kissen: Stets überprüfen, 
ob es aufgeblasen ist, bevor die Gasabgabe erfolgt.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Einwegprodukt. Eine Wiederverwendung 
ist nicht zulässig, da dies bei Patienten zu 
Kreuzkontaminationen führen kann. Darüber hinaus 

können die Materialien, aus denen das Produkt besteht, 
durch Reinigung / Desinfektion beschädigt werden, 
wodurch die erwartete Funktionalität nicht mehr gewährl-
eistet werden kann und somit die Patientensicherheit 
gefährdet wird.

1.  Im Falle einer offensichtlichen Änderung der 
Leistung oder im Falle von nicht angemessenen 

Leistungen seitens der Vorrichtung wird empfohlen, 
diese auszuwechseln.

2.  Die Vitalparameter des Patienten während der 
Therapie überwachen. 

3.  Falls eine Verschlechterung des Zustands des 
Patienten festgestellt wird bzw. falls innerhalb eines 
vorgegebenen Zeitraums keine Besserung ein-
tritt, empfiehlt es sich, den Einsatz einer anderen 
Beatmungstechnik in Erwägung zu ziehen.

4.  Die Wirksamkeit der Behandlung wird deutlich vom 
eingestellten Peep-Wert beeinflusst, daher wird dem 
ärztlichen Personal empfohlen, das am besten für 
den klinischen Zustand des Patienten geeignete 
Druckniveau sorgfältig zu beurteilen. Die Anwendung 
eines zu geringen Drucks könnte für die alveoläre 
Rekrutierung nicht ausreichend sein. Die Anwendung 
eines zu hohen Drucks könnte zu einer alveolären 
Überdehnung führen.

5.  Wenn befeuchtete Beatmungsgase verwendet wer-
den, sicherstellen, dass das Kondenswasser, das 
sich evtl. bildet, dem Patienten keine Beschwerden 
bereitet.

6.  Der Patient muss Accessoires wie Brille, Ohrringe, 
Haarspangen, Haarkämme und alle anderen 
Metallgegenstände ablegen.

7.  Das ärztliche bzw. Krankenpflegepersonal ist dafür 
verantwortlich, dass die in Form und Größe am 
besten für den Patienten geeignete Vorrichtung 
gewählt wird.

8.  Auf unversehrter Haut verwenden.
9.  Maximale Verwendungsdauer: 7 Tage. Je nach klini-

schem Befund des Patienten ist in jedem Fall das ärz-
tliche bzw. Krankenpflegepersonal dafür verantwort-
lich, einen häufigeren Austausch der Vorrichtung 
anzuordnen.

10.  Unsteril. Nicht sterilisieren. 
11.  Nicht für einen anderen Patienten verwenden.
12. Haltbarkeitsdauer: 5 Jahre bei unversehr-

ter Packung und Aufbewahrung unter normalen 
Lagerbedingungen (-20°/+50°C).

13.  Die Materialien sofort nach dem Gebrauch den 
geltenden Gesetzen entsprechend entsorgen.

14.  Nur mit Geräten verwenden, deren Anschlüsse der 
ISO 5356-1-Norm entsprechen.

15. Die nicht-invasive Beatmung muss in folgenden 
Fällen unterbrochen werden:

 • Verschlechterung des Bewusstseinszustandes 
und der Atemnot

 • Verlust des Atemwegsschutzes
 • Unverändert bleibender paCO2 (bei 2 aufeinander-

folgenden BGA, die in einem Abstand von maximal 
1 Stunde durchgeführt werden)

 • Persistierende schwere Hypoxämie
 • Schwere und unkontrollierbare hämodynamische 

Instabilität
 • Probleme bei der Synchronisation Patient/

Beatmungsgerät
 • Unkontrollierbare Absonderungen
 • Schnittstellenintoleranz.

Schwerwiegende Zwischenfälle im Zusammenhang mit 
dem Medizinprodukt sind sowohl beim Hersteller auch 
bei den zuständigen Behörden des Mitgliedsstaats, in 
dem der Verwender und/oder Patient ansässig sind, 
zu melden.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Uso específico
Máscaras para ventilación CPAP (continuous positive 
airway pressure) en ámbito hospitalario.

Indicaciones de uso
Indicado para el tratamiento de la insuficiencia respi-
ratoria aguda en pacientes: hipoxémicos (Edema 
Pulmonar Cardiogénico Agudo - en CPAP) y de la 
atelectasia postoperatoria. Para otras patologías es 
posible efectuar el tratamiento con una cuidadosa 
monitorización por parte de operadores expertos.

Límites de uso
1. El dispositivo debe ser utilizado por personal méd-

ico/de enfermería capacitado y calificado.
2.  A utilizar para el suministro de aire y oxígeno.
3.  A utilizarse en pacientes adultos con peso aproxi-

mado > 30 Kg.
4.  No utilizar el dispositivo en pacientes menores de 3 

años.
5.  Si se utiliza correctamente, la duración máxima 

en uso continuo es de 7 días; al transcurrir dicho 
periodo, hay que sustituir el dispositivo.

Contraindicaciones
•  coma
•  paciente no colaborador
•  paro cardiaco
•  inestabilidad hemodinámica
•  intervenciones esofágicas o gástricas recientes
•  sangrado grave del tramo digestivo superior
•  obstrucción de las vías aéreas superiores
•  neumotórax
•  imposibilidad de eliminar las secreciones
•  traumas o quemaduras craneofaciales
•  vómitos
• paciente que no colabora ni puede quitarse la más-

cara autónomamente.

Complicaciones / Efectos colaterales
Irritaciones y traumas faciales. Incomodidad en caso 
de uso prolongado. Pérdidas de flujo de la interfaz. 
Irritación de los ojos / conjuntivitis.

Instrucciones de uso
Retire el dispositivo de su embalaje. Conectar el conec-
tor al circuito de ventilación. Comprobar la seguridad 
de la conexión antes de proceder a la  suministración 
de los gases para la terapia. La máscara puede equipar-
se con válvula PEEP.
Con Peep regulable: configurar la presión deseada 
por medio del tapón (hacia la derecha para aumen-
tar la PEEP y hacia la izquierda para disminuirla). 
Regulaciones posibles de 0 a 20 cm H2O (mbar).
Con Peep precalibrada: verifique siempre que la pre-
sión indicada en el dispositivo sea la deseada.  
La máscara está dotada de cojín atraumático: controlar 
siempre el inflado antes de proceder al suministro 
de los gases.

Advertencias y precauciones
Dispositivo desechable. La reutilización no está 
permitida ya que puede causar contaminación 
cruzada en pacientes. Además, los materiales que 

lo constituyen podrían dañarse como resultado de la 
limpieza / desinfección y, por lo tanto, no se garantiza 
el rendimiento esperado, lo que pondria en riesgo la 
seguridad del paciente.

1.  En caso de cambio evidente de las prestaciones, o 

bien de prestaciones inadecuadas del dispositivo, 
se recomienda la sustitución.

2.  Monitorizar los parámetros vitales del paciente 
durante la terapia.

3.  Si se observa un empeoramiento en las condi-
ciones del paciente o no se detectan mejoras en 
los tiempos previstos, se recomienda evaluar la 
posibilidad de utilizar una técnica de ventilación 
alternativa.

4.  La eficacia de las terapias depende significativa-
mente del valor de Peep configurado y, por tanto, 
se recomienda al personal médico que evalúe 
cuidadosamente el nivel de presión más adecuado 
para el estado clínico del paciente. El uso de una 
presión demasiado baja podría no ser suficiente 
para el reclutamiento alveolar.

 El uso de una presión demasiado alta podría ser 
fuente de sobredistensión alveolar.

5.  Cuando se utiliza con gases de ventilación humi-
dificados, verificar que la eventual formación de 
condensado no incomode al paciente.

6.  El paciente debe despojarse de accesorios como 
gafas, pendientes, hebillas, peines y cualquier otro 
objeto de metal.

7.  Es responsabilidad del personal médico/de enfer-
mería elegir el dispositivo más apto para el 
paciente en términos de configuración y tamaño.

8. Utilizar sobre piel íntegra.
9.  Duración máx. de 7 días. Será responsabilidad 

del personal médico/de enfermería establecer, de 
acuerdo al cuadro clínico del paciente, la necesi-
dad de sustituir el dispositivo con más frecuencia.

10.  No estéril. No esterilizar. 
11.  No reutilice en otro paciente.
12.  Caducidad: 5 años con envase íntegro conserva-

do en condiciones de almacenamiento normales 
(-20°C/+50°C).

13.  Eliminar los materiales inmediatamente después 
del uso y de conformidad con la legislación vigen-
te.

14.  Utilice exclusivamente con dispositivos provistos 
de conexiones conformes a la norma ISO 5356-1.

15. La ventilación no invasiva debe interrumpirse si 
estamos en presencia de:

 • empeoramiento del estado de conciencia y 
estrés respiratorio

 • pérdida de protección de la vía aérea
 • el PaCO2 permanece sin cambios (en 2 EGA 

sucesivas realizadas a una distancia máxima de 
1 hora)

 • persistencia de hipoxemia severa
 • inestabilidad hemodinámica severa e incontro-

lable
 • problemas de sincronización paciente / ventila-

dor
 • secreciones incontrolables
 • intolerancia a la interfaz

Comunicar cualquier incidencia grave en relación 
con el dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad com-
petente del Estado miembro donde esté establecido 
el usuario y/o paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Fim a que se destina
Máscaras para ventilação Cpap (continuous positive 
airway pressure) em âmbito hospitalar.

Indicações de utilização
Indicado para o tratamento da insuficiência respiratória 
aguda de pacientes: hipoxémicos (Edema Pulmonar 
Cardiogénico Agudo - em CPAP) e da atalectasia 
pós-operatória. Para outras patologias é possível o 
tratamento apenas perante uma monitorização acurada 
por parte de operadores especialistas.

Limites de utilização
1.  O dispositivo deve ser usado por pessoal médico/de 

enfermagem qualificado e formado.
2.  Para utilizar para a administração de ar e oxigénio.
3.  Para utilizar em pacientes adultos de peso indicati-

vo > 30 Kg. 
4.  Não utilizar o dispositivo em pacientes com idade 

inferior a 3 anos.
5.  Se usado correctamente, a duração máxima do 

uso continuado é de 7 dias, ao fim dos quais é 
necessária a substituição do dispositivo.

Contra-indicações
•  Coma
•  paciente não colaborante
•  paragem cardíaca
•  instabilidade hemodinâmica
•  recentes intervenções esofágicas e gastro-cirúrgicas
•  sangramento grave do trato digestivo superior
•  obstrução das vias respiratórias superiores
•  pneumotórax
•  impossibilidade de remover as secreções
•  traumas ou queimaduras crânio/faciais
•  vómito
• paciente não colaborante e incapaz de remover 

autonomamente a máscara.

Complicações/efeitos colaterais
Irritações e traumas faciais. Desconforto durante o uso 
prolongado. Perdas de fluxo da interface. Irritação dos 
olhos / conjuntivite.

Instruções para a utilização
Retirar o dispositivo da embalagem. Ligar o conector 
ao circuito de ventilação. Verificar a segurança da 
ligação antes de proceder à  administração dos gases 
para a terapia. A máscara pode estar munida de 
válvula PEEP. Com Peep ajustável: definir a pressão 
desejada actuando sobre a tampa (sentido horário para 
aumentar a PEEP, sentido anti-horário para a diminuir). 
Ajuste possíveis de 0 - 20 cm H2O (mbar). Com Peep 
pré-calibrada: verificar sempre que a pressão indicada 
no dispositivo seja a desejada. A máscara está muni-
da de almofada atraumática: Controlar-lhe sempre a 
inflagem antes de proceder à administração dos gases.

Advertências e precauções
Dispositivo de utilização única. Não é permitida 
a reutilização, pois pode causar contaminação 
cruzada nos doentes. Além disso, os materiais 

utilizados no dispositivo podem ficar danificados na 
sequência de limpeza/desinfeção e não garantir o 
desempenho esperado, o que também pode pôr em 
risco a segurança do doente.

1.  No caso de mudança evidente dos desempenhos 
ou em caso de desempenhos incorrectos, por 

parte do dispositivo, recomenda-se a substituição 
do mesmo.

2.  Monitorizar os parâmetros vitais do paciente 
durante a terapia.

3.  No caso de se verificar um agravamento das con-
dições do paciente ou se não forem observadas 
melhorias nos tempos previstos, recomenda-se a 
avaliação de uma técnica ventilatória alternativa.

4.  A eficácia da terapia é sensivelmente influenciada 
pelo valor de Peep definido, portanto recomen-
da-se ao pessoal médico que avalie atentamente o 
nível de pressão mais adequado ao estado clínico 
do paciente. O uso de pressão muito baixa poderia 
não ser suficiente para o recrutamento alveolar. O 
uso de pressão muito elevada poderá ser fonte de 
sobredistensão alveolar.

5.  Quando usado com gases de ventilação humidifi-
cados, verificar que a eventual condensação não 
provoque incómodo ao paciente.

6.  Devem ser retirados do paciente os acessórios 
tais como óculos, brincos, ganchos e presilhas de 
cabelo e qualquer outro objecto metálico.

7.  É responsabilidade do pessoal médico/de enfer-
magem a escolha do dispositivo considerado o 
mais ideal para o paciente em termos de configu-
ração e tamanho.

8.  Usar sobre pele íntegra.
9.  Duração máx. 7 dias. Segundo o quadro clínico do 

paciente é também responsabilidade do pessoal 
médico/de enfermagem definir a necessidade de 
uma substituição mais frequente do dispositivo.

10.  Não estéril. Não esterilizar. 
11.  Não reutilizar em outro paciente.
12.  Validade: 5 anos para embalagem fechada e se 

conservado em condições normais de armazena-
mento (-20°/ +50°C).

13.  Descartar imediatamente os materiais após o uso 
em conformidade a legislação vigente.

14.  Utilizar somente com dispositivos que possuam 
ligações com a norma ISO 5356-1.

15. A ventilação não invasiva deve ser interrompida se 
estivermos na presença de:

 • Piora do estado de consciência e desconforto 
respiratório

 • Perda de proteção das vias respiratórias
 • A PaCO2 permanece inalterada (em 2 GSA 

sucessivas realizadas a uma distância máxima 
de 1 hora)

 • Persistência de hipoxemia grave
 • Instabilidade hemodinâmica grave e incon-

trolável
 • Problemas de sincronização doente/ventilador
 • Secreções incontroláveis
 • Intolerância à interface.

Comunicar quaisquer incidentes graves ocorridos 
com o dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-membro onde o utilizador e/
ou paciente está sediado.
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